The Company borrows at both fixed and floating rates of interest. Interest rates swaps were
not used to manage the Company’s resulting exposure to interest rate fluctuations in the
current or prior financial year.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as the Company holds financial assets (loans
to parent undertaking and bank deposits) on a floating rate basis.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

 Carrying value

   2020 2019
   €000 €000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities  (1,062,817) (588,778)
 _______ _______

 (1,062,817) (588,778)

Floating rate instruments
Financial assets 1,065,489 593,123
Financial liabilities  - -
 _______ _______

 500,188 593,123

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The floating rate financial assets comprises of loans to parent undertaking which fluctuates
based on arrangements with its parent undertaking and bank deposits which fluctuates
based on EURIBOR. If interest rates applicable to these bank deposits were to rise/fall by
50 basis points, interest receivable would change by €2.5 million (2019: +/- €4,700).

daa Finance plc

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020

  42

19 Financial instruments (continued)

 Fair values

 The fair values of financial instruments together with the carrying amounts shown in the

statement of financial position are as follows:

 2020  2019
 Carrying

value
Fair value  Carrying

value
Fair value

 €000 €000  €000 €000

Cash and cash equivalents 500,188 500,188  940 940
Loans to parent undertaking 565,301 565,301  592,183 592,183
Other receivables 213 213  133 133
Loan notes  (901,500) (984,744)  (400,272) (418,108)
Bank loans (161,324) (169,387)  (188,506) (195,590)
Other payables (701) (701)  (700) (700)

Basis for determining fair values

Loans to parent undertaking

 As these amounts are repayable on demand, the actual amount receivable is deemed to
reflect the fair value. The key judgements and assumptions applied by management in
determining if the fair value of loans to the parent undertaking are (i) the credit quality of the
counter party, daa, and (ii) daa’s ability to repay the loans on demand. Management’s
assessment of the credit quality of daa is based on the credit rating assigned to daa by
Standard & Poor’s Global Ratings. Management’s assessment of daa’s ability to repay the